## Government of Jammu and Kashmir **Transport Department** Civil Secretariat, J&K, Srinagar

Subject:

Grant of anywhere LTC in favour of Mr. Malik Tahir Gani. Director, State Motor Garages Department, J&K.

Government Order No. 73-JK(TR) of 2023 Dated: 22-12-2023

In partial modification of Government Order No. 63-JK(TR) of 2023 dated 06.11.2023, sanction is hereby accorded to the grant of 10 days "anywhere LTC" for the block year 2024-2027 in favour of Mr. Malik Tahir Gani, Director, State Motor Garages Department, J&K to visit Kerala alongwith his family w.e.f. 15.01.2024 to 24.01.2024 instead of 20.12.2023 to 29.12.2023 for the block year 2020.2023, subject to the following conditions:-

- The claim is covered under J&K Civil Services (Leave, Travel 1. Concession) Rules. 2019.
- The officer or his dependents have not availed such concession 2. earlier during the LTC Block 2024-2027.
- 3. Entry to this effect is recorded in the Service Book of the officer.
- The dependency of family members on the officer is established 4. under rules.
- 5. Journey to Kerala is performed by the shortest route.
- The entitlement is regulated by the concerned Drawing and 6. Disbursing Officer under rules.

Consequent upon above, sanction is also hereby accorded to the grant of 10 days earned leave w.e.f. 15.01.2024 to 24.01.2024, in favour of Mr. Malik Tahir Gani, Director, State Motor Garages Department, J&K, alongwith permission to leave the station to visit Kerala, for availing LTC.

By order of the Government of Jammu & Kashmir.

Sd/-(G Prasanna Ramaswamy) IAS Secretary to Government Transport Department

Dated: 22-12-2023

No. TRPT-SMG0PF/1/2021-02

Copy to the:-

- Joint Secretary (J&K), Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of 1. India, New Delhi.
- Director Finance, Transport Department. 2.
- Concerned officer. 3.

File No. TRPT-SMG0PF/1/2021-02-O/o Transport (Computer No. 18508) 3561173/2023/O/o CH1

 Drawing and Disbursing Officer, State Motor Garages Department with the request to effect necessary entries of the leave in the Service Book of the officer.

5. Pvt. Secretary to Secretary to Government, Transport Department.

6. Govt. order/Stock file.

(Nighat Parveen)
Under Secretary to Government

Transport Department